

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

ANTONIO RUIZ

Appellant

v.

WENDY R. CARRASCO

Appellee

Case Nos. 98-FM-39
98-FM-40

**CERTIFICATE REQUIRED BY RULE 28(a)(1) OF THE RULES OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS**

The undersigned, counsel of record for *amici curiae*, certifies that the following listed parties appeared below:

For reversal: Antonio Ruiz

For affirmance: Wendy Carrasco

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED..... i

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT9

 I. THE INTRAFAMILY OFFENSES ACT GRANTS THE SUPERIOR COURT BROAD AUTHORITY TO ISSUE A CPO PROHIBITING RUIZ FROM CONTACTING GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS9

 A. The Superior Court Issued the CPO Based Upon a Well-Supported Finding of Good Cause.....10

 B. The Intrafamily Offenses Act is Liberally Construed.....11

 C. The CPO’s No Contact Provisions Do Not Conflict With Federal Law Regulating Immigration13

 II. THE CPO DOES NOT VIOLATE MR. RUIZ’S RIGHTS UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....17

 A. Mr. Ruiz’s Threatened Reports to the INS Constitute Conduct and Are Not Speech Protected by the First Amendment.....17

 1. District of Columbia Law Permits the Prohibition or Restriction of Verbal Conduct Intended to Injure or Harass Another Person20

 2. The Superior Court’s Order Is Supported By Congressional Findings and By Studies On Battered Immigrant Women23

 B. Even If the CPO’s No Contact Provision Incidentally Burdened Protected Speech, the CPO Was Narrowly Crafted to Serve a Significant State Interest26

 1. The CPO’s No Contact Provision Was Content Neutral.....27

 2. The CPO Burdened No More Speech Than Necessary to Serve a Significant Governmental Interest28

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aguilar v. Avis Rent a Car System, Inc.</i> , 980 P.2d 846 (Cal. 1999)	23
<i>Beard v. United States</i> , 535 A.2d 1373 (D.C. 1988)	18, 22
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	17, 19
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965).....	17, 18
<i>Cruz-Foster v. Foster</i> , 597 A.2d 927 (D.C. 1991).....	10
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 409 (1949).....	18
<i>Gilbert v. State</i> , 765 P.2d 1208 (Okla. Ct. Crim. App. 1988)	18, 19
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 120 S. Ct. 2480 (2000).....	27
<i>Illinois v. Williams</i> , 551 N.E.2d 631 (Ill. 1990).....	18
<i>In re: J.D.C.</i> , 594 A.2d 70 (1991).....	10
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 398 A.2d 354 (D.C. 1979).....	10
* <i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	20, 26, 27
* <i>Maldonado v. Maldonado</i> , 631 A.2d 40 (D.C. 1993).....	passim
<i>McFarlin v. District of Columbia</i> , 681 A.2d 440 (D.C. 1996)	28
<i>People v. Blackwood</i> , 476 N.E.2d 742 (Ill. Ct. App. 1985).....	18
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Human Rel. Comm’n</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	19
<i>Powell v. Powell</i> , 547 A.2d 973 (D.C. 1988)	12, 29
* <i>R.A.V. v City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)).....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>State v. Hauge</i> , 547 N.W.2d 173 (S.D. 1996).....	20, 28
<i>State v. T.B.D.</i> , 656 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1145 (1996).....	17, 18, 21
<i>Svedberg v. Stamness</i> , 525 N.W.2d 678 (N.D. 1994).....	16, 20
<i>Thorne v. Bailey</i> , 846 F.2d 241 (4 th Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 685 A.2d 380 (D.C. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 856 (1997) ...	22, 29

Statutes, Codes and Rules

8 U.S.C. § 1154.....	13, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1186a(c)(4)(C).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1367.....	14

D.C. Code §§ 16-1001–1006 (1995, Supp. September, 2000)	9
D.C. Code § 16-1005	28
D.C. Code § 16-1005(c)(10)	11
D.C. Code § 22-504	22
D.C. Code § 22-2307	21

Other Authorities

H.R. REP. NO. 103-395 (1993)	25
146 CONG. REC. S10192 (daily ed. Oct. 11, 2000).....	25
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AND IMMIGRATION: APPLYING THE IMMIGRATION PROVISIONS OF THE VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN ACT (Bette Garlow, Leslye Orloff, Heather Maher & Janice Kaguyutan eds., ABA Commission on Domestic Violence, NOW Legal Defense and Education Fund and Ayuda 2000)	25
RONALD D. ROTUNDA & JOHN E. NOWAK, TREATISE ON CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (3d ed. 1999)	19, 21
Mary Ann Dutton, Leslye E. Orloff & Giselle Aguilar Hass, <i>Characteristics of Help-Seeking Behaviors, Resources and Service Needs of Battered Immigrant Latina: Legal and Policy Implications</i> , 7 GEO. J. POVERTY L. & POL’Y 245 (Summer 2000)	23, 24
Giselle Aguilar Hass, Mary Ann Dutton & Leslye E. Orloff, <i>Lifetime Prevalence of Violence Against Latina Immigrants: Legal and Policy Implications</i> , in DOMESTIC VIOLENCE: GLOBAL RESPONSES 93 (2000)	23
Giselle Aguilar Hass, Mary Ann Dutton & Leslye E. Orloff, <i>With No Place to Turn: Improving Legal Advocacy for Battered Immigrant Women</i> , 29 FAM. L.Q. 313 (1995)....	23
Catherine F. Klein & Leslye E. Orloff, <i>Providing Legal Protection for Battered Women: An Analysis of State Statutes and Case Law</i> , 21 HOFSTRA L. REV. 801 (1993)	

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

ANTONIO RUIZ

Appellant

v.

WENDY R. CARRASCO

Appellee

Case Nos. 98-FM-39
98-FM-40
